

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

KATIE HARWOOD,)	
)	
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,)	
)	S.C. CASE 31775
vs.)	D.C. CASE D 209693
)	
MILTON K. HARWOOD,)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.)	

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

GERALD F. NEAL, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
Nevada Bar No. 000353
1200 South Fourth Street, Suite 1
Las Vegas, NV 89104
(702) 380-1234

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
Nevada Bar No. 2515
3551 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 101
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110
(702) 438-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 18

I. ISSUES RAISED IN KATIE’S APPEAL 18

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THERE WAS NO COMMUNITY INTEREST IN RESPONDENT’S PRE- AND POST-MARITAL BUSINESSES 18

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN NOT APPLYING THE *MALMQUIST* FORMULA TO OTHER REAL PROPERTY 24

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING NO WASTE OR MISAPPROPRIATION OF COMMUNITY ASSETS FOR PERSONAL GAIN BY RESPONDENT’S PAYMENT OF AN ERISA PENALTY 26

 D. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ANY WAY RELATING TO THE TESTIMONY OF MILTON’S EXPERT WITNESS 27

 E. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT A CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL 28

II. ISSUES RAISED IN MILTON’S CROSS-APPEAL 32

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDING KATIE HALF THE AMOUNT OF MORTGAGE PAY-DOWN ON THE 6 EMERALD GLEN PROPERTY 32

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDING KATIE AN INTEREST IN IMPROVEMENTS MADE BY MILTON ON REAL ESTATE WITH THE MONEY IN HIS POSSESSION 33

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDING KATIE HALF THE VALUE OF REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS AS “WASTE” 35

D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD ATTORNEY’S FEES TO MILTON 37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Estin v. Estin, 334 U.S. 541, 68 S. Ct. 1213 (1948) 31

STATE CASES

Alba v. Alba, 111 Nev. 426, 892 P.2d 574 (1995) 22

Carson v. Sheriff, 87 Nev. 357, 487 P.2d 334 (1971) 26,27,28

Casas v. Thompson, 720 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1012 (1987) 31

Cord v. Neuhoff, 94 Nev. 21, 573 P.2d 1174 (1978) 18,20,21

Fick v. Fick, 109 Nev. 458, 851 P.2d 445 (1993) 19, 24

Forrest v. Forrest, 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983) 31

Grant v. Grant, 38 Nev. 185, 147 P. 451 (1915) 31

Hamlett v. Reynolds, 114 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 95, Sept. 1, 1998) 30

Hassett v. St. Mary's Hosp. Ass'n, 86 Nev. 900, 478 P.2d 154 (1970) 30

Johnson v. Johnson, 89 Nev. 244, 510 P.2d 625 (1973) 20

Kerley v. Kerley, 112 Nev. 36, 910 P.2d 279 (1996) 34

Lofgren v. Lofgren, 112 Nev. 1282, 926 P.2d 296 (1996) 36

Love v. Love, 115 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 64, May 19, 1998) 37

Lucini v. Lucini, 97 Nev. 213, 626 P.2d 269 (1981) 21,22

Malmquist v. Malmquist, 106 Nev. 231, 792 P.2d 372 (1990) 24,25,40

Milender v. Marcum, 110 Nev. 972, 879 P.2d 748 (1994) 39

Moore v. Moore, 75 Nev. 189, 336 P.2d 1073 (1959) 31

Pereira v. Pereira, 103 P. 488 (Cal. 1990) 10,18, 19, 21

Powers v. Powers, 105 Nev. 514, 779 P.2d 91 (1989) 19,24

Putterman v. Putterman, 113 Nev. 606, 939 P.2d 1047 (1997) 36

<i>Sack v. Tomlin</i> , 110 Nev. 204, 871 P.2d 298 (1994)	37
<i>Schulman v. Schulman</i> , 92 Nev. 707, 558 P.2d 525 (1976)	12,21
<i>Shydler v. Shydler</i> , 114 Nev. ___, 954 P.2d 37 (1998)	34,35
<i>Sierra Glass & Mirror v. Viking Industries</i> , 107 Nev. 119, 808 P.2d 512 (1991)	23
<i>Skeen v. Valley Bank of Nevada</i> , 89 Nev. 301, 511 P.2d 1053 (1973)	30
<i>Smith v. Timm</i> , 96 Nev. 197, 606 P.2d 530 (1980)	26, 27, 28
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 94 Nev. 241, 577 P.2d 1234 (1978)	29
<i>State, Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Weber</i> , 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984)	26,27,28
<i>Thornton v. Malin</i> , 68 Nev. 263, 229 P.2d 915 (1951)	29
<i>Toigo v. Toigo</i> , 109 Nev. 350, 849 P.2d 259 (1993)	38
<i>Tore, Ltd. v. Rothschild Management Corp.</i> , 106 Nev. 359, 793 P.2d 1316 (1990)	19,24
<i>Tupper v. Kroc</i> , 88 Nev. 146, 494 P.2d 1275 (1972)	19
<i>Van Camp v. Van Camp</i> , 199 P. 885 (Cal. App. 1921)	10,12,19,21 39
<i>Wells v. Bank of Nevada</i> , 90 Nev. 192, 522 P.2d 1014 (1974)	20,21,33
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Building</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990)	2

MISCELLANEOUS

EDCR 2.20	29
NRAP 28	26,28
NRAP 30	1,2,28
NRAP 38	24
NRCP 7	29
NRCP 41	30
NRS 16.010	29

NRS 16.025	10,29
NRS 50.275	27
NRS 54.010	31
NRS 123.130	34
NRS 123.220	34
NRS 123.230	36
NRS 125.020	31
NRS 125.130	20
